Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Bronze tablet setting forth services First Minnesota regiment; where placed.—Section 1. The commission appointed under chapter 70, Laws 1907, to erect a statue of the late Col. William Colville is hereby authorized to install a bronze tablet in one of the wall panels of the first floor of the rotunda of the capitol, or elsewhere with the approval of the governor, bearing a legend setting forth, briefly, the services of the First regiment of Minnesota volunteers and other pertinent data, and may defray the expense of such work out of the unexpended balance of the money appropriated by said original act, being chapter 70, Laws 1907, but such new work shall not be done unless the same can be done so that the costs shall not exceed the unexpended balance of said appropriation.

Sec. 2. If, after payment for said tablet, there shall remain unexpended any portion of said appropriation such unexpended balance may be expended by said commission to pay the cost of publishing a souvenir of the said regiment and the various memorial services held at Gettysburg and elsewhere.

Approved February 23, 1911.

## CHAPTER 14—H. F. No. 33.

An Act to appropriate money for the completion of various buildings for the University of Minnesota and for other purposes.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Deficiency appropriations for various buildings at state university.—Section 1. That the sums of money hereinafter named, or so much thereof as may be necessary, are hereby appropriated from any moneys in the state treasury not otherwise appropriated for the purposes named in the following paragraphs of this section:

First: For deficiency in the university maintenance fund for the biennial period ending July 31, 1911, one hundred thirty thousand dollars.

Second: For increased cost of the engineering building, seventy-five thousand dollars.

Third: For the equipment of engineering building, thirty-two thousand dollars.

Fourth: For the equipment of the engineering laboratory, twenty-eight thousand dollars.

Fifth: For increased cost of Millard hall, sixty-six thousand four hundred dollars.

Sixth: For increased cost of the anatomy building, forty-three thousand three hundred forty-two dollars.

Seventh: For the equipment of anatomy building, sixty-seven thousand two hundred dollars.

Eighth: For the equipment of the new Millard hall, sixty thousand dollars.

Ninth: For the equipment of the Elliot memorial hospital, forty-three thousand dollars.

Tenth: For maintenance of the Elliot memorial hospital during the year ending July 31, 1911, thirty-three thousand seven hundred dollars.

Approved February 28, 1911.

## CHAPTER 15-H. F. No. 180.

An Act to amend Section 5048 of the Revised Laws of Minnesota 1905, relating to burglary in the third degree.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Burglary in third degree defined—Penalty.—Section 1. That section five thousand and forty-three (5043) of the Revised Laws of Minnesota one thousand nine hundred and five (1905) be amended so as to read as follows:

5043. Third degree—Every person who—

1. With intent to commit a crime therein, shall break and enter a building, or any part thereof, or a room; or,

2. Being in any building, shall commit a crime therein, and

shall break out of the same-

Shall be guilty of burglary in the third degree, and shall be punished by imprisonment in the state prison for not more than five years.

Approved March 2, 1911.

## CHAPTER 16-S. F. No. 31.

An Act to authorize the city of St. Paul to give, sell or lease to the State of Minnesota certain land for State Fish Hatchery purposes, and to execute and deliver the necessary instrument of conveyance thereof.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Authorizing St. Paul to sell or lease lands for state fish hatchery purposes.—Section 1. The city of St. Paul, in addi-